TOTAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO 11,506.8 8,510.3 2,996.6 11,285.3 8,471.8 2,813.5 221.6 38.5 183.1

Portfolio distribution:

Commercial – Offices (b) 4,138.8 3,354.0 784.7 4,115.6 3,400.3 715.3 23.2 (46.2) 69.4

Commercial – Business parks (b) 3,508.0 2,321.0 1,187.0 3,451.7 2,311.0 1,140.7 56.4 10.1 46.3

Commercial – Other assets 136.3 48.7 87.5 135.1 48.1 87.0 1.1 0.7 0.5

Commercial Property Investment 7,783.1 5,723.8 2,059.3 7,702.4 5,759.3 1,943.1 80.7 (35.5) 116.2

Healthcare Property Investment 3,723.8 2,786.4 937.3 3,582.9 2,712.4 870.5 140.9 74.0 66.8

TOTAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO 11,506.8 8,510.3 2,996.6 11,285.3 8,471.8 2,813.5 221.6 38.5 183.1

TOTAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

Group share (a)
9,887.4 7,298.4 2,588.9 9,727.1 7,292.1 2,435.0 160.3 6.3 154.0

(a)  This takes into account the Group’s stake in Icade Santé, i.e. 56,51% in June 30, 2017 and in 2016.

(b) Data as of 12/31/2016 were adjusted for asset reclassifications from the business park segment to the office segment (€52.0 million).

4.3.2. Sensitivity of the net carrying amounts of appraised assets to potential changes in fair value

Impact on net carrying amounts Changes in fair value of investment properties

(in millions of euros) - 5.00% - 2.50% + 2.50% + 5.00%

La Défense & surroundings (13.8) (8.1) 4.6 9.2

Inner Ring (12.2) (8.6) - -

Outer Ring (0.4) (0.2) 0.3 0.5

TOTAL OFFICES (26.4) (16.9) +4.9 9.6

La Défense & surroundings - - - -

Other Western Crescent (6.8) (3.4) 3.4 6.8

Inner Ring (4.1) (2.0) 2.0 4.1

Outer Ring (51.1) (25.6) 25.3 50.5

TOTAL BUSINESS PARKS (61.9) (31.1) 30.7 61.4

TOTAL OFFICES AND BUSINESS PARKS (88.3) (47.9) 35.6 71.0

Other assets (0.5) (0.2) 0.2 0.5

TOTAL COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT (88.8) (48.2) 35.9 71.5

Outside the Paris region (1.1) - - 0.1

TOTAL HEALTHCARE PROPERTY INVESTMENT (a) (1.1) - - 0.1

TOTAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO (89.9) (48.2) 35.9 71.6

(a)  Net carrying amounts based on full consolidation

 • CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS •

ICADE * 2017 HALF-YEAR REPORT * 74

4.4. Impairment tests and unrealised capital gains on the property portfolio and Property Development companies

4.4.1. Goodwill

No indication of impairment was detected in H1 2017.

(in millions of euros)

06/30/2017 12/31/2016

Commercial
Property Investment

Property
Development

Total
Commercial

Property Investment
Property

Development
Total

GOODWILL  4.0   42.3   46.3   4.0   42.3   46.3

4.4.2. Summary of unrealised capital gains on the property portfolio and Property Development companies